

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0719

ESTATE OF SHIRLEY KAY GOMEZ, by GLORIA ANN SHONTZ,
Administrator, ANDREA MARIE BELL, individually, KRISTINA CHRISTIAN
LINCOLN, individually, and KIM MARIE KERR, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

MERCY MEDICAL CENTER-CLINTON, INC., and AMARESHWAR
CHIRUVELLA, M.D.,

Defendants-Appellants

**APPEAL FROM THE CLINTON COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE
NO. LACV048488
THE HONORABLE STUART WERLING
PRESIDING JUDGE**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

Jon Specht AT0012576
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE
421 W. Water St., Third Floor
Decorah, IA 52101
Phone: (563) 382-5071
Fax: (888) 801-3616
Email: jon@tl4j.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

ARGUMENT.....11

**I. Plaintiffs’ Certificates of Merit Were in Substantial Compliance With
Iowa Code section 147.14011**

**II. Plaintiffs Should Not Be Limited to a Single Theory of Liability Against
Dr. Chiruvella.....20**

CONCLUSION.....23

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....23

PROOF OF FILING AND SERVICE24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>Amtorg Trading Corporation v. United States</i> , 71 F.2d 524 (Cust. & Pat. App 1934).....	15
<i>Bontrager Auto Service, Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 748 N.W.2d 483 (Iowa 2008).....	17
<i>Brown v. John Deere Waterloo Tractor Works</i> , 423 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1988).....	17
<i>Butler v. Iyer</i> , 928 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022).....	22
<i>Dix v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	18
<i>East Cent. Community School Dist. v. Mississippi Bend Area Education Agency</i> , 813 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2012).....	18
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 378, 383 (New York 1982).....	15
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004).....	12, 20
<i>State v. Bird</i> , 663 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	18
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000).....	18
<i>State v. Weitzel</i> , 905 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533	11, 16, 20
<i>Superior/Ideal, Inc. v. Board of Review of City of Oskaloosa</i> , 419 N.1.2d 405 (Iowa 1988).....	16
<i>Turnis v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 N.W.2d 198 at 205 (1961).....	18

U.S. Bank v. Barbour, 770 N.W.2d 350 (Iowa 2009)11, 20

Weizberg v. City of Des Moines, 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018).....11, 12, 20

OTHER

2024 Cal. R. Ct 8.1115.....19

Iowa Code § 147.140.....passim
